
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th November 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Tenant Satisfaction Measures (Pages 4 - 48) 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider and make recommendations.   

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing has been invited to attend the meeting for 
this item.   

  
6. Scrutiny Protocol - Update  
 
 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services has been invited attend 

to provide an update.   
 

  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

7. Draft Fly Tipping Strategy  
 
 The Committee is asked to consider and make recommendations on the Strategy (to be 

circulated separately).   
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services has been invited to attend the meeting 
for this item.   

  
8. Litter Bin Monitoring  
 
 A verbal update on the implementation stage will be provided.   

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services has been invited to attend the meeting 
for this item.   

  
9. Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 
 The List of Forthcoming Key Decisions can be viewed here 
  
10. Work Programme (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer – Governance.   

 
 
 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Chris Hanna (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 

Mandy Bannon, Maria Deery, Martin Gawith, John Livermore, Sue Penney and John Wild 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Joyce Pritchard, Grace Russell, James Sommerville, Jackson Stubbs and 

Conservative Vacancy 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 20th December 2024.   

 

http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=297&RD=0
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


0

Lancaster City 

Council

LCRA TSM

2024/25 Report

Prepared by: Acuity Research & Practice

P
age 3
A

genda Item
 5



1

In 2023, Lancaster City Council commissioned Acuity to undertake three annual independent satisfaction surveys

with its tenants to help collect and report Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSMs) and meet the Regulator of Social 

Housing (RSH) requirements. The following report outlines results from the second annual survey (2024/25), which 

was undertaken between the 27 August and 13 September.

The aim of the survey was to provide data on tenants’ satisfactio
[...]
several measures, including the repairs service over the last 12 months (82%), the way the Council treats 

its tenants fairly and with respect (81%) and the time taken to complete repairs (79%). However, two measures received 

satisfaction levels below 60%, these being the approach to handling anti-social behaviour (55%) and just 37% being

satisfied with the handling of complaints, with considerably more dissatisfied (54%). In addition, 47% of tenants would 

recommend the Council to other people, with a Net Promoter Score of 21.

When comparing the results with the similar survey undertaken this time last year, satisfaction has increased across the 

board, ranging from just a 1p.p increase for the handling of complaints to a 14p.p increase for the way the Council keeps 

its tenants informed. Overall satisfaction is up by 5p.p and many of the positive changes are statistically significant,

marking a very positive direction of travel. This trend does go against the general movement across the sector which has 

seen satisfaction reducing over the past few years.

When compared with other landlords who have worked with Acuity in the last year, Lancaster City Council does compare 

well, with all but three of the measures above the medians and in the second quartile, including overall satisfaction. 

Against other council landlords, Lancaster compares even better, with eight measures in the top quartile, including the 

overall service provided, the maintenance of the home and the repairs measures. The maintenance of the home is also 

shown to be the key driver for overall satisfaction.

The survey included a number of questions designed to find out more about why tenants gave the ratings they did and 

what they feel the Council could do to improve further. Some familiar issues are raised, namely, the time taken to 

complete repairs and dealing with those repairs which are outstanding, although some also complain about damp and 

mould in their homes. Some ten
[...]
two main 

property types, with 76% of tenants in flats 

satisfied overall and 72% in houses, whilst 

41% and 42% respectively would 

recommend Lancaster City Council to other 

people.

Property Type
P

age 46



44

This research project was carried out to conform with 

ISO20252:2019 and the MRS Code of Conduct.

For further information on this report please contact:

Adam Jewitt: adam.jewitt@arap.co.uk

Acuity 

Tel: 01273 287114

Email: acuity@arap.co.uk

Address: PO Box 395, Umberleigh, EX32 2HL

P
age 47



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
 

Work Programme - Update Report 
 

8th January 2025 
 

Report of Chief Officer - Governance  
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Work Programme Report.   
 

This report is public.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
(1) That the Committee considers the updates below.   

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Committee is responsible for setting its own annual Work Programme within its 

terms of reference, set out in the Council’s Constitution.  Members are requested to 
consider the updates set out in the report.   
 

2. Updates 
 
The Committee has previously requested the following items to be considered.   
 

2.1  Economic Development Strategy 
 
The Committee is asked to include an update on this item for scrutiny at its meeting 
on 5th February 2025.   
 

2.2 Review of Licencing - Fit for the Future Project  
  

The Committee has previously been advised that this is already being considered as 
part of Digitalisation/Fit for the Future and requested for this item to be included in its 
Work Programme.  Members are advised that this information has already been 
reported as part of the Projects and Performance report to Cabinet and Budget and 
Performance Panel.  The Committee is asked whether the information provided is 
sufficient for scrutiny, whether the Committee wish for officers to attend and provide a 
report for consideration, or whether a note informing of the work undertaken to date 
be circulated to the Committee.   
 
 
 
 

Page 48Agenda Item 10



2.3 Property Assets Working Group  
 

At its meeting, held on 16th October 2024, the Committee agreed to create a Property 
Assets Working Group of interested Members of the Committee to report back to the 
Committee on the issues that the Committee requires more information on.   
 
Due to a former Committee Member being appointed to the Cabinet the only current 
Members of the Working Group are Councillors Gawith and Penney.  The Committee 
is ask to appoint additional Members to the Working Group.   
 

2.5 Neighbourhood Management and Tackling Obesity Task Groups 
 
To consider the scoping documents and formation of either formal or informal Task 
Groups (set out in Part 2, Section 3, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – Rule 
2 – Task Groups of the Council’s Constitution).  These will be circulated separately. 
 

2.6 Scrutiny Protocol 
 
Councillor Sally Maddocks, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, provided an 
update earlier in the meeting.  The Committee is asked when it would wish to receive 
a further progress report.   
 

2.7 Dilapidated Buildings 
 
Members are asked how they wish to progress this item.   
 

2.8 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
 

This item has been updated on the Committee’s Work Programme with an update 
scheduled for April.   

 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.   

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information 
Services; Property; Open Spaces: 
 
None.   

Page 49



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None.   

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 50

mailto:sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Detail Expected 
Date of 
Meeting 

Outcomes 

Remote monitoring of 
litter bins and route 
optimisation.   
 

Request an update at the September 2024 
meeting.   

January 2025  

Consideration of the 
Draft Fly Tipping 
Strategy. 
 

That the Committee request that the Cabinet 
Member presents the draft Fly Tipping 
Strategy to the Committee once the draft had 
been prepared.  
 

January 2025  

Tenants Satisfaction 
Measures. 
 

Requested by the Committee. January 2025  

Scrutiny Protocol. 
 

The newly appointed Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Corporate Services has 
been invited to the meeting to discuss the way 
forward regarding the Scrutiny Protocol.   
 

January 2025  

Dilapidated buildings in 
Morecambe. 
 
  

This is a major issue in The West End of 
Morecambe. Suggest bring the properties 
back into use in partnership with the 
community and various funding bodies. There 
is a building on Alexander Road Morecambe 
that has been in that state for ten years.  
 
Request Chief Officer – Planning and Place to 
advise on the City Council’s powers and 
influence with regard to dilapidated buildings.   
 
Set up a spotlight meeting to consider this 
issue. 
 

See Work 
Programme 
Report. 

 

Housing Needs 
 

Is the City Council’s Housing Strategy 
delivering the housing needs of the district? 
 

  

Stock Condition Survey Non-housing Property Management portfolio.  
Stock Condition Survey.  Timeline for a report 
back to the Committee regarding the Stock 
Condition Survey be provided and added to 
the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

Update when 
appropriate 

 

Are the current key 
performance indicator 
and project reporting 
systems fit for purpose 
to provide the 
information we need as 
Councillors to help us 
understand what is 
happening in our 
Wards? 
 

Invite the Chief Officer – People and Place and 
the Projects and Performance Manager to a  
meeting to inform on Performance 
Management.   
 

  

Benchmarking What big ticket services and outcome should 
we be benchmarking, where would we get 
data from and how would we use it to improve 
our performance? 
Invite Chief Officer – People and Policy and 
Projects and Performance Manager to 

  

Page 51



November 2024 meeting to inform on 
Performance Management.   
 
Also invite B&PP Members to the meeting.   
 

Use of Enforcement.  The range of ways councils are able to use 
enforcement, our policy on range of 
enforcement actions we take, when it was last 
revised, numbers of enforcement actions over 
last 2 years, what for and outcomes if financial 
etc 
 
The draft Enforcement Strategy be submitted 
to OS&C prior to consideration by Cabinet.  To 
include what influence and pressures the 
Council has.   
 

Update 
awaited. 

 

Review of Licencing 
and suggest a working 
party is formed. In the 
identical way Overview 
and Scrutiny did with 
planning.   
 

This is already being considered as part of 
Digitalisation/Fit for the Future.   
 
Request an update on the Fit for the Future 
project.   
 
 

See Work 
Programme 
Report. 

 

Campervans parked on 
the Promenade in 
Morecambe.  
 
 

Officers are meeting with other partners 
including the County Council, Morecambe 
Town Council and Morecambe BID. 
 
Request an update on the situation including: 
 

 have meetings taken place yet? 

 Who attends? 
Who is considering alternatives if a ban is 
imposed? 
 

Considered 
by Council on 
13th 
November 
2024. 

 

Annual Health Care 
meeting 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
establish an annual meeting to discuss 
healthcare matters in the district and invite 
representatives of relevant NHS bodies, 
including the local Clinical Commissioning 
Group and local medical practices. This 
meeting to take place in the next Municipal 
Year.   
 

May 2025  

LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge Feedback 
Report (reported to 
Cabinet on 9 July 2024).   
 

Request the Chief Executive to provide and 
report on the Action Plan, with particular focus 
on Scrutiny.   
 

April 2025  

A review of the role the 
City Council has in 
promoting and 
supporting economic 
development, both large 
and small businesses, 
within the district and its 
impact.  Include 
Business Support. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

The Economic Development Strategy to be 
considered by the Committee when it was 
available before it is considered by Cabinet.   

February 
2025 

 

Page 52



 
Scoping of Task Groups 
 

Topic Detail Progress 
 

Neighbourhood 
Management 

Does the City Council have a holistic approach 
to improvement and organisation of the 
provision of services in a community as well as 
the maintenance and repair of infrastructure and 
conditions of our neighbourhoods, if not how 
can this be achieved? 
 
 
 

Reporting back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Obesity How can the City Council help with tackling 
obesity in school children? 
 
Scoping of a Task Group – widen to all the 
community – not just children.   

Reporting back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
Working Groups 
 

Topic Detail Progress 
 

Property Assets Work 
Group 

In the process of being set up.  

 

 
Flooding in Lancaster - 
Lancaster City Surface 
Water Management 
Plan.   

 
Request an update from County Council. 
 
An update from Lancashire County Council is 
awaited. 
 

 
 

 
Page 53


	Agenda
	5 Tenant Satisfaction Measures
	Slide 0
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Repairs – C

Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  8TH JANUARY 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Chris Hanna (Vice-Chair), Mandy Bannon, 
Maria Deery, Martin Gawith, John Livermore and Sue Penney 

   
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor John Wild 

 
Also in Attendance:- 
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Paul Hart – Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environmental 
Services 
Councillor Sally Maddocks – Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Corporate Services 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 William Griffith Chief Officer - Environment and Place 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Peter Linsley Council Housing Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 

 
38 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2024, were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
 

39 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

41 TENANT SATISFACTION MEASURES  
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council (also Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Housing and Homelessness), the Chief Officer - Housing and Property, and the 
Council Housing Manager to the meeting.  
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2025 

 
Members were reminded that all registered social housing providers were now required to 
submit and publish data about their performance alongside the outcome of a tenant 
satisfaction survey each year. This information would be used to assess how housing 
providers across the UK are performing and to aid robust scrutiny of services.  
 
The Committee considered the results of the recent Tenant Satisfaction Survey that had 
been undertaken in August – September 2024. The survey revealed that the overall 
satisfaction rate had improved by 5% now standing at 77% with improvement on all 
measures being seen.  Benchmarking data from the company undertaking the surveys 
indicates this would put Lancaster in the top quatile of providers.  
 
It was reported that repairs to Council housing were a key driver of satisfaction and this 
had improved by 8% from last year as a result of a range of improvements implemented 
and providing a safe home was up to 78%.  
 
Members were advised that Officers noted key areas of improvement to focus on over the 
coming year were in relation to communication, complaints handling, communal areas and 
antisocial behaviour. It was reported that an action plan to address these issues was to be 
produced. It was suggested that this could be considered by the Committee at a future 
meeting as well as the Complaint Annual Report.  
 
The Committee went on to ask a number of questions.  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed his thanks and congratulated the 
Officers for their success in producing such fantastic results.  
 
Resolved :-  
 

(1) That the Leader of the Council, the Chief Officer - Housing and Property, and the 
Council Housing Manager be thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 

  
(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee express their thanks and congratulate 

the Housing officers on their success.  
 

 (3) That the action plan for addressing the improvements required and the      
Complaint Annual Report be considered by the Committee at a future meeting. 

 
 

42 SCRUTINY PROTOCOL - UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services to 
the meeting. 
 
With recent changes to the membership of Cabinet, the Committee discussed what 
progress had been made with the Scrutiny Protocol to date. 
 
The Committee clarified the requests that had been made and the following were agreed 
to be taken forward by the Cabinet Member : 
 

 That Cabinet papers are circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the 
same time as for Cabinet before Cabinet briefings. If the Committee wish to 
receive a briefing on any of the Cabinet items, this would be requested and 
arranged before the Cabinet meeting the following week to allow any comments or 
concerns to be shared with Cabinet. This replaced the request for briefings for 
every Cabinet meeting for the Committee in order to save officer time and 
resources. This involves the building in of safeguards to mitigate risks around the 
sharing of sensitive information with Scrutiny members.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2025 

 
 

 That a list of key initiatives for the forthcoming 12 months be shared with both 
Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (as opposed to a list of 
forthcoming Key Decisions for the next 12 months). 
 

 That, as part of the consultation process, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
consulted on all major projects as a matter of course to enable pre-decision 
scrutiny.   
 

Resolved :- 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee request the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Corporate Services to produce a Scrutiny Protocol to include the above 
points. 
 
 

43 DRAFT FLY TIPPING STRATEGY  
 
The Chair welcomed the Chief Officer, Environment and Place to the meeting.  
 
The Committee considered the draft Fly Tipping Strategy that had been circulated 
separately. Members were reminded of the work that had been undertaken with Keep 
Britian Tidy to tackle Fly Tipping in the district that had been reported to the Committee at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Council had worked closely with Keep Britian Tidy to produce the draft Strategy. It 
was noted that within the district, a large proportion of Fly Tipping reports 
were concentrated on just 34 streets in 4 wards which had been targeted by the Keep 
Britian Tidy Project previously reported. The Strategy, which was underpinned by an 
operational action plan would focus on these high reporting areas and produce Key 
Performance Indicators to monitor progress.  
 
The Committee discussed how Fly Tipping had been tackled in the project and how 
enforcement was not seen to be the solution. Where Fly Tipping was most prevalent, in 
the most deprived areas of the district, it was felt incentives coupled with education would 
be a better way forward. 
 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

44 LITTER BIN MONITORING  
 
The Chief Officer Environment and Place, provided an update on the roll out of litter bin 
monitoring.  
 
It was reported that innovative sensor technology was being introduced which provided 
real time data collection which enhanced decision making for waste collection routes. This 
in turn optimised waste management operations reducing waste collection costs. A trial 
had taken place in Heysham the previous year which had seen collections drop almost 
75% which meant operatives could be moved on to other tasks around the district. 
 
Members were advised that 519 sensors had been installed in bins to date but 
unfortunately, almost half the Council’s bin stock were not suitable for sensor installation. 
A capital request was being prepared to replace these bins. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2025 

 
 
This new technology, which used algorithms to collect data, was being analysed and 
provided a dashboard of information. 
 
It was suggested it would be useful for the Committee to consider the Dashboard at a 
future meeting. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Chief Officer Environment and Place be thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
(2) That the Litter Bin monitoring Dashboard be considered by the Committee at a 

future meeting. 
 
 

45 FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Committee discussed the Forthcoming Key Decisions. With regard to the Canal 
Quarter item, it was agreed that the Chair would request further information from the 
relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the Chair requests further information regarding the Canal Corridor decision from the 
relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
 

46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme report which included a number of 
updates set out below and the scoping of two Task Groups. 
 
It was agreed that the Neighbourhood Management (Public Realm) Task Group be set up 
on an informal basis and that it should begin its work. 
 
It was further agreed that the Tackling Obesity Task Group be established as an informal 
Task Group but would not begin its work until the Neighbourhood Management Task 
Group had been completed. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Economic Development Strategy be considered at the meeting on 5th 
February 2025. 

 
(2) That with regard to the suggestion of a Review of Licencing - Fit for the Future 

Project a briefing note was requested to be circulated to the Committee. 
 

(3) That the Chair be appointed to the Property Assets Working Group. 
 
(4) That the scoping of the Neighbourhood Management Informal Task Group be 

approved and the Task Group be established. 
 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8TH JANUARY 2025 

 
 

(5) That the scoping of the Tackling Obesity Informal Task Group be approved and 
that the Task Group but it would not begin its work until the Neighbourhood 
Management Task Group had been completed. 

 
(6) That the issue of Dilapidated Buildings be referred to the Property Assets Working 

Group. 
 

(7)  That the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge be scheduled for the April 2025 meeting. 
 

(8) That the draft Enforcement Strategy be considered by the Committee once it was 
completed. 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


